

**U.S. Court of Appeals Docket Nos. 17-55115 & 17-55354**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**HOWARD L. BALDWIN AND KAREN BALDWIN,  
*Plaintiff/Appellees,***

**vs.**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
*Defendants/Appellant.***

---

**On Appeal From Judgment and Order  
Of The United States District Court  
For The Central District of California  
U.S.D.C Case No. 2:15-cv-06004-RGK-AGR  
The Honorable R. Gary Klausner, U.S. District Judge**

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES  
HOWARD L. BALDWIN; KAREN BALDWIN**

---

**Robert W. Keaster  
CHAMBERLIN & KEASTER LLP  
16000 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 700  
Encino, California 91436-2758  
Tel: (818) 385-1256 • Fax: (818) 385-1802**

**Attorneys for Appellees, Howard L. Baldwin and Karen Baldwin**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
IV. APPLICABLE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Claim for Refund.....	2
B. Evidence at the trial.....	3
C. District Court's Findings of Facts.....	7
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
VII. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The district court properly found that Treas. Reg. § 301.7502-1(e) is not entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference and the holding of <i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 966 F.2d 487 (9th Cir. 1992) (the common-law mailbox rule is a permissible method to prove timely filing of a claim for refund) is the controlling law in the Ninth Circuit.....	11
1. Statutory interpretation of 26 U.S.C. § 7502.....	11
2. Treas. Reg. § 301.7502-1(e) is not entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	14
3. Ninth Circuit caselaw does not override the rule set forth in <i>Home Concrete</i> .....	21
B. If the district court should have found that Treas. Reg. § 301.7502-1(e) is entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference, the rule set forth in the Treasury Regulation cannot be applied retroactively in this case .....	23
1. Rules applicable to determine retroactive application.....	23
2. Application of the <i>Montgomery Ward</i> factors.....	24
C. The district court properly found that Appellees demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that they were entitled to the net operating loss upon which their tax refund claim was based.....	26

1.	Limitations on the Government's Appeal. ....	26
2.	Losses under § 165(a). ....	27
3.	Alternative grounds for taking a deduction under § 165(a). ....	29
	Abandonment .....	30
	Worthlessness.....	30
	Obsolescence of nondepreciable property. ....	32
	Evidence at trial.....	33
4.	Best Evidence Rule. ....	33
5.	Waiver of Best Evidence Objection.....	37
D.	The district court properly awarded litigation fees and costs to Appellees under 26 U.S.C. § 7430. ....	37
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	38
IX.	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	1
X.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....	1
XI.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page**Cases**

<i>A. J. Industries v. United States</i> , 503 F.2d 660 (9th Cir. 1974).....	30
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Swann</i> , 27 F.3d 1539, 1543 (11th Cir.1994).....	35
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 966 F.2d 487 (9th Cir. 1992) 3,10,11,12,13,14,16,17, 21	
<i>Beneli v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 873 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2017) 23, 24, 25	
<i>Boyd v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 576 F.3d 938, 943 (9th Cir.2009) .....	34
<i>Carroll v. Commissioner</i> , 71 F.3d 1228 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14, 15, 17, 20
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	21
<i>City of Phoenix v. Com/Systems, Inc.</i> , 706 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1983).....	26, 34, 36
<i>Deutsch v. Commissioner</i> , 599 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	18
<i>Echols v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 935 F. 2d 703 (5th Cir. 1991)..	29, 31
<i>Estate of Wood v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 909 F.2d 1155 (8th Cir. 1990)....	18
<i>Flores v. Pierce</i> , 617 F.2d 1386, 1392 (9th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 875, 101 S.Ct. 218, 66 L.Ed.2d 96.....	27
<i>Garfias-Rodriquez v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 504, 512 (9th Cir. 2012).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Gonzales v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 508 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Harman v. Apfel</i> , 211 F.3d 1172, 1175 (9th Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>In re Southland Supply, Inc.</i> , 657 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir.1981) .....	26
<i>Kotz v. Bache Halsey Stuart, Inc.</i> , 685 F.2d 1204, 1208 (9th Cir.1982).....	27
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137, 152, 119 S.Ct. 1167, 143 L.Ed.2d 238 (1999) .....	34
<i>Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>McEuin v. Crown Equip. Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 1028, 1032 (9th Cir.2003).....	34
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 784 F.2d 728 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	18
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co. v. FTC</i> , 691 F.2d 1322 (9th Cir.1982).....	23, 26

*National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services*, 545 U.S. 967 (2005) ..... 21, 23

*Norfolk Redevelopment and Housing Authority v. Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone Company of Virginia*, 464 U.S. 30 (1983) .....16

*Oregon Restaurant and Lodging Ass’n v. Perez*, 816 F.3d 1080, 1088 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 20, 21

*Philadelphia Marine Trade Association-International Longshoremen's Association Pension Fund v. Commissioner*, 523 F.3d 140 (3rd Cir. 2008)..... 18, 20

*See Gulf Oil Corp. v. Commissioner*, 914 F.2d 396 (3rd Cir. 1990) .....30

*Sorrentino v. IRS*, 383 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2004).....18

*Telco Leasing, Inc. v. Transwestern Title Co.*, 630 F.2d 691 (9th Cir.1980).....27

*United States v. Bennett*, 363 F.3d 947, 954 (9th Cir. 2004).....36

*United States v. Castro*, 89 F.3d 1443, 1455 (11th Cir.1996) .....35

*United States v. Curtin*, 489 F.3d 935, 943 (9th Cir. 2007).....34

*United States v. Diaz-Lopez*, 625 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 34, 35

*United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC*, 132 S.Ct. 1836 (2012)15, 16, 17, 20, 21

*United States v. Patrin*, 575 F.2d 708 (9th Cir.1978).....27

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 1011 ..... 33, 34

26 U.S.C. § 1012 .....34

26 U.S.C. § 1366(d)(1).....34

26 U.S.C. § 1367 .....35

26 U.S.C. § 165 ..... 4, 32, 33, 34, 36, 39, 44

26 U.S.C. § 172 ..... 32, 35

26 U.S.C. § 203(m) ..... 24, 25

26 U.S.C. § 263 .....34

26 U.S.C. § 6511(d)(2).....3

26 U.S.C. § 7430 ..... 2, 11, 45

26 U.S.C. § 7502 ..... 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 22, 25, 27, 29

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1).....7

**Regulations**

Treas. Reg. § 1.165-2(a)..... 36, 39, 44

Treas. Reg. § 301.7502-1(e) ..... 1, 10, 11, 13, 15, 19, 24, 28, 29, 31

Treas. Reg. § 301.7502-1(g)(4).....13
